of varying independently certain assumptions under reasonable and possible circumstances. The following
changes in assumptions have been considered:

► discount rate/investment return assumption increased by 10 basis points;

► discount rate/investment return assumption decreased by 10 basis points;

► a 10% increase in mortality, morbidity, accident rates and etc. (a 10% increase in mortality rates of
annuity policies before the payment period, a 10% decrease in the payment period);

► a 10% increase in policy lapse rates; and

► a 5% increase in maintenance expense rates.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

Annual Report 2021 Ping An Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd.288

53. RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(1) INSURANCE RISK (CONTINUED)

Assumptions and sensitivities (Continued)

(a) Long-term life insurance contracts (Continued)

31 December 2021

Change in
assumptions

Impact on gross
long-term

life insurance
policyholders’

reserves

Impact on net
long-term

life insurance
policyholders’

reserves
Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on equity

before tax

(in RMB million) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

Discount rate/investment return +10bps (13,141) (13,142) 13,142 13,142
Discount rate/investment return -10bps 13,460 13,461 (13,461) (13,461)
Mortality, morbidity, accident
 rates and etc. +10% 66,256 66,207 (66,207) (66,207)
Policy lapse rates +10% 16,694 16,693 (16,693) (16,693)
Maintenance expense rates +5% 4,122 4,122 (4,122) (4,122)

Note: For long-term life and health insurance contracts where the future insurance benefits are not affected by investment return of the
underlying asset portfolio, the amounts above represent the results of sensitivity analysis calculated by the discount rates when the
benchmarking yield curve for the measurement of insurance contract liabilities increases or decreases 10bps, with consideration of
the Cai Kuai [2017] No.637 issued by the former CIRC and other relevant regulations.

31 December 2020

(in RMB million)
Change in

assumptions

Impact on gross
long-term

life insurance
policyholders’

reserves

Impact on net
long-term

life insurance
policyholders’

reserves
Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on equity

before tax

Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

Discount rate/investment return +10bps (10,852) (10,854) 10,854 10,854
Discount rate/investment return -10bps 11,139 11,140 (11,140) (11,140)
Mortality, morbidity, accident
 rates and etc. +10% 63,623 63,580 (63,580) (63,580)
Policy lapse rates +10% 17,429 17,431 (17,431) (17,431)
Maintenance expense rates +5% 4,130 4,130 (4,130) (4,130)

Annual Report 2021 Ping An Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd.

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

289

53. RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(1) INSURANCE RISK (CONTINUED)

Assumptions and sensitivities (Continued)

(b) Property and casualty and short-term life insurance contracts

Assumptions

The principal assumption underlying the estimates includes assumptions in respect of average claim
costs, claims handling costs, claims inflation factors and claim numbers for each accident year which are
determined based on the Group’s past claim experiences. Judgement is used to assess the extent to which

[…]

Two years later 12,175 14,849 18,202
 Three years later 12,182 14,663
 Four years later 12,148

Estimated cumulative claims 12,148 14,663 18,202 21,819 18,842 85,674

Cumulative claims paid (12,148) (14,656) (18,053) (20,487) (12,125) (77,469)

Subtotal 8,205

Prior year adjustments,
 unallocated loss adjustment
 expenses and risk margin 331

Outstanding claim reserves 8,536

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

Annual Report 2021 Ping An Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd.292

53. RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(1) INSURANCE RISK (CONTINUED)

Assumptions and sensitivities (continued)

(b) Property and casualty and short-term life insurance contracts (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

To illustrate the sensitivities of ultimate claims costs, for example, a respective percentage change in the
average claim costs alone results in a similar percentage change in claim reserves:

31 December 2021

(in RMB million)
Change in

assumptions

Impact on gross
claim reserves

increase

Impact on net
claim reserves

increase

Impact on profit
before tax

decrease

Impact on equity
before tax

decrease

Average claim costs
Property and casualty insurance +5% 5,407 4,846 (4,846) (4,846)
Short-term life insurance +5% 561 427 (427) (427)

31 December 2020

(in RMB million)
Change in

assumptions

Impact on gross
claim reserves

increase

Impact on net
claim reserves

increase

Impact on profit
before tax

decrease

Impact on equity
before tax

decrease

Average claim costs
Property and casualty insurance +5% 4,863 4,432 (4,432) (4,432)
Short-term life insurance +5% 634 573 (573) (573)

(c) Reinsurance

The Group limits its exposure to losses from insurance operations mainly through participation in
reinsurance arrangements. The majority of the business ceded is placed on the quota share basis and
the surplus basis with retention limits varying by product lines. Amounts recoverable from reinsurers are
estimated in a manner consistent with the assumptions used for ascertaining the underlying policy benefits
and are presented in the statement of financial position as reinsurers’ share of insurance liabilities and due
from reinsurers.

Even though the Group may have reinsurance arrangements, it is not relieved of its direct obligations to its

[…]

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that the floating rate bonds, floating rate term
deposits and loans and advances have a static structure of interest rate risk. The analysis only measured
interest rate changes within one year, reflecting the impact on interest income and interest expenses from
the re-pricing of financial assets and liabilities within a year with the following assumptions: firstly, the
interest rate of the floating rate bonds, floating rate term deposits/loans and advances is re-priced after
the end of the reporting period; secondly, the yield curve moved in parallel with the changes in the interest
rate; and thirdly, there are no other changes in the portfolio of financial assets and liabilities. Regarding the
above assumptions, the pre-tax impact on the Group’s profit and equity as a result of actual increases or
decreases in interest rates may differ from that of the following sensitivity analysis.

31 December 2021 31 December 2020

(in RMB million)
Change in

interest rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity
before tax

Floating interest rate bonds +50 bps 79 79 44 44

Loans and advances to customers +50 bps 7,873 7,873 7,017 7,017
Floating interest rate bonds -50 bps (79) (79) (44) (44)
Loans and advances to customers -50 bps (7,873) (7,873) (7,017) (7,017)

The following table sets out the Group’s term deposits (excluding balances of investment-linked contracts)
exposed to interest rate risk by maturity or repricing date (whichever is the earlier):

(in RMB million) 31 December 2021 31 December 2020

Fixed interest rate
 Less than 3 months (including 3 months) 26,119 93,516
 3 months to 1 year (including 1 year) 47,126 34,586
 1-2 years (including 2 years) 83,554 51,287
 2-3 years (including 3 years) 74,583 83,281
 3-4 years (including 4 years) 2,848 59,016
 4-5 years (including 5 years) 18,425 4,641
 More than 5 years 260 1,369

252,915 327,696

Annual Report 2021 Ping An Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd.

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

299

53. RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(2) MARKET RISK (CONTINUED)

(c) Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table sets out the Group’s bonds, debt schemes, wealth management investments and other
debt financial assets (excluding balances of investment-linked contracts) by maturity or repricing date
(whichever is the earlier):

31 December 2021

(in RMB million)

Financial assets
at amortized

cost

Debt financial
assets at

fair value
through other

comprehensive